

**SAT PAL Versus GOPAL BERI**

**CMP-28192 of 2025 in  
COPC-817 of 2025**

**25.11.2025** Present: Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocate General  
with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, for the respondents.

Notice. Mr. Vishal Panwar, learned Additional  
Advocate General, appears and accepts service of notice on  
behalf of the respondents. He prays for and is granted two  
weeks' time to file reply or have instructions.

**November 25, 2025**  
*(sunil)*

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**